



## RATING RATIONALE

14 September 2022

### Vedika Credit Capital Ltd

**Brickwork Ratings reaffirms and withdraws the rating for the Bank Loan Facilities of Rs 467.16 Crs and withdraws the ratings for the Bank Loan Facilities of Rs.182.84 Crs of Vedika Credit Capital Ltd.**

#### Particulars:

Facilities	Amount Rated (Rs. Crs.)		Tenure	Rating*	
	Previous	Present		Previous (07 Jun 2022)	Present
Fund based Bank Loans: Term Loans	541.65	<b>467.16</b>	Long Term	BWR BBB/Stable (Reaffirmed)	<b>BWR BBB/Stable (Reaffirmed) and Withdrawn at the request of Company</b>
Fund based Bank Loans: Term Loans (Proposed)	108.35	<b>182.84</b>	Long Term	BWR BBB/Stable (Assigned)	<b>Withdrawn (on non utilization)</b>
<b>Total</b>	650.00	<b>650.00</b>		<b>Rupees Six Hundred Fifty Crores only</b>	

\*Please refer to BWR website [www.brickworkratings.com/](http://www.brickworkratings.com/) for the definition of the ratings

\*\* Details of bank facilities provided in Annexure- I

#### RATING ACTION / OUTLOOK:

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) reaffirms and simultaneously withdraws the rating of the bank loan facilities amounting to Rs.467.16 Crs of Vedika Credit Capital Limited (VCCL or the company) as tabulated above, at the request of the company, no objection for the withdrawal of the rating conveyed by the lenders covering a major part of the outstanding exposure of bank loan facilities. BWR also withdrew the rating for the proposed bank loan facilities amounting to Rs 182.84 Crs on the basis of the confirmation from the company that the proposed portion of the rated bank loan facilities were not raised till date. The rating withdrawal is in line with BWR's policy on the Withdrawal of Ratings.

The rating action factors in growth in the Asset under Management (AUM) (owned and managed), experienced promoters, improvement in asset quality coupled with healthy provision, capital infusion by the promoters, improvement in the resource profile, adequate liquidity profile.

BWR believes VCCL's credit risk profile will be maintained over the medium term. The Stable outlook indicates a low likelihood of rating change over the medium term.

The rating, however, is constrained by the modest scale of operations and moderate capitalisation, coupled with high gearing.



Going forward, the company's ability to increase the portfolio while maintaining the asset quality will be a key monitorable.

BWR has principally relied on audited financials upto FY22, publicly available information and information/clarifications provided by the company.

## **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

### **Credit Strengths:-**

#### **Experienced and professional management:**

The company is promoted by Mr. Ummed Mal Jain, Mr Gautam Jain and Mr. Vikram Jain, who have been associated with the microfinance lending sectors for almost three decades. The promoters are qualified and have over three decades of entrepreneurial experience. The management of VCCL has a prudent lending approach that has supported growth in the company's portfolio. The promoters and management team of VCCL are proficient in the financial services space and seasoned through various business cycles.

#### **Growth in loan book, coupled with improvement in asset quality:**

The total AUM had increased to Rs 746 Crs as on 31 March 2022 as against Rs 512 Crs as on 31 March 2021, registering Y-o-Y growth of 45%. Owned portfolio improved by 70% to Rs 581 Crs as on 31 March 2022 as against Rs 341 Crs as on 31 March 2021. The total disbursements also increased from Rs 175 Crs in FY20-21 to Rs 449 Crs in FY 21-22. As on 31 March 2022, loans to the Joint Liability Group (JLG) constituted 76% of the total AUM and 97% of the managed portfolio.

The GNPA level had reduced in both the owned and total portfolio to 2.01% and 2.22%, respectively, as on 31 March 2022 as against 2.21% and 2.63%, respectively, as on 31 March 2021.

The company had made provisions for the entire GNPA portfolio, and hence, there is nil NPA. The GNPA had reduced substantially in the JLG segment from 2.83% as on 31 March 2021 to 1.37% as on 31 March 2022. As on 31 March 2022, 76% of the portfolio had 1.37% of NPA and remaining 24% has 0.64% of NPA, 92% of the portfolio was with nil overdues, and the majority of the NPA, i.e. Rs 6.70 Crs, was from the ticket size Rs 30,000- Rs 50,000 bucket, led by exposures from West Bengal, followed by Assam and Bihar.

The company takes off-book exposure through the business correspondent model for entities from various financial institutions and banks. It has also entered co-lending arrangements with major public sector banks to support its funding requirement. Going forward, AUM growth is expected mainly from the managed portfolio through co-lending arrangements and assists in diversifying its risk.

#### **Improvement in financial performance and profitability metrics:**

The company's net profit increased to Rs 23.25 Crs for FY22, as against Rs 4.71 Crs as on 31 March 2021 on account of increase in the total income from operations and the reversal of excess



provision of Rs 19 Crs in FY22. The ROE improved to 24.94% for FY22 as against 9.13% for FY21 in view of the increase in the net worth from Rs 87 Crs to Rs 105 Crs and substantial improvement in the PAT. The aggregate provision on the standard assets of ~Rs 20 Crs and gross Non performing assets of ~Rs 7.54 Crs stood at Rs 27.53 Crs as on 31 March 2021. Since the adequate provision was available for the loan portfolio as per the company's provision policy, the company reversed excess provision in FY22 amounting to Rs 19.00 Crs as on 31 March 2022.

**Continued support from promoters, coupled with funds raising ability:**

During FY21, the company had converted 68,15,000 compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs 6.81 Crs into equity shares and also issued 237,375 fresh equity shares at a premium of Rs 30 per share. The total fresh equity infused during FY21 was Rs.30 Crs. The company had raised approximately Rs 500 Crs of funds from various Banks/FIs in FY22. The company had issued non-convertible debentures of Rs 20 Crs in August 2020 and was subscribed by PSU banks with a tenor of 3 years. The company's borrowing profile primarily consisted of term loans from banks 65.58%, followed by term loans from FIs/NBFCs.

The company's ability to raise capital, and maintain its capital adequacy and gearing levels will be monitorable.

**Credit Risks-:**

**High leverage ratio:**

During FY21, the company had converted 68,15,000 compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs 6.81 Crs into equity shares and also issued 237,375 of fresh equity shares at a premium of Rs 30 per share. The total fresh equity infused during FY21 was 30 Crs. With the improvement in TNW, the gearing had improved drastically from 8.22x as on 31 March 2020 to 3.85x as on 31 March 2021. In spite of the improvement in the TNW, the gearing was at 5.85x as on 31 March 2022 on account of an increase in the borrowings by 88%. The promoters have already infused Rs 4.50 Crs in the current FY upto 31 May 2022 in the form of equity shares. Going forward, the company's ability to increase the borrowing profile while bringing in proportionate additional capital and maintaining a low gearing will be a key monitorable.

**Inherently modest credit profile of borrowers and risk from local socio-political issues in microfinance sector:**

A significant portion of the portfolio consists of microfinance loans to clients with below-average credit risk profiles and a lack of access to formal credit. Pressure on households' cash flow due to unforeseen circumstances may affect the repayment capability of these borrowers. However, this risk is partially offset by the use of the grameen model for lending. In the recent past, the microfinance sector witnessed high levels of delinquencies post-demonetisation and subsequent socio-political events. This indicates the fragility of the business model, vis-a-vis external risks. Since the business involves lending to the poor and downtrodden sections of the society, MFIs will remain exposed to socially sensitive factors, including charging high interest rates and consequently, to tighter regulations and legislation.



## **ANALYTICAL APPROACH AND APPLICABLE RATING CRITERIA**

For arriving at its ratings, BWR has considered the standalone performance of Vedika Credit Capital Limited. BWR has applied its rating methodology as detailed in the Rating Criteria (hyperlinks provided at the end of this rationale).

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

The ability of the company to scale-up its portfolio while improving its asset quality, profitability metrics, maintaining comfortable capitalisation and adequate liquidity are key rating sensitivities.

**Positive:** Portfolio growth backed by stable asset quality, improvement in profitability, healthy capitalisation and gearing are key rating drivers.

**Negative:** Deterioration in profitability and asset quality will be the key rating sensitivities.

## **LIQUIDITY POSITION: ADEQUATE**

As on 31 March 2022, the company had cash and bank balance of Rs. 50.90 Crs, unencumbered fixed deposits of Rs 11 Crs and unutilised credit lines of Rs 5 Crs. As per the asset liability management statement (ALM) as on 31 March 2022, the cumulative mismatch across all the time buckets of the loan portfolio was positive for the company, indicating an adequate liquidity position. The company has total debt repayments of Rs 163 Crs from April 2022 to September 2022, against which it has scheduled collections of Rs 150 Crs. The liquidity seems adequate to meet its repayment obligations over the near term.

## **COMPANY PROFILE**

Vedika Credit Capital Ltd (VCCL) was incorporated in 1995. VCCL was registered as an NBFC with the RBI in 1998, and the company was registered as an NBFC - MFI with the RBI in June 2015. Currently headquartered at Ranchi, Jharkhand, the company's portfolio covers seven states - Uttar Pradesh, Jharkhand, Bihar, West Bengal, Odisha, Tripura and Assam with 192 total branches. The company provides finance through JLG loans, individual loans and consumer durables loans to women micro entrepreneurs in semi-urban and rural areas.. The company is promoted by Mr Ummed Mal Jain, Mr Gautam Jain and Mr Vikram Jain.

**KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS**

Key Parameters	Units	FY21	FY22
Result Type		Audited	Audited
Total portfolio	Rs. in Crs.	512.41	745.72
Owned Portfolio	Rs in Crs.	341.45	580.55
Net Interest Income	Rs. in Crs.	42.23	43.86
Profit after Tax	Rs. in Crs.	4.71	23.25
Tangible net worth	Rs. in Crs.	80.26	103.55
Gearing	Times	3.85	5.85
Gross NPA	%	2.63%	2.22%
Gross NPA (Owned Portfolio)	%	2.21%	2.01%
Net NPA	%	0.00%	0.00%
Net NPA (Owned Portfolio)	%	0.00%	0.00%
CRAR	%	31.62%	20.05%
Tier I ratio	%	20.41%	16.76%

**KEY COVENANTS OF THE INSTRUMENT/ FACILITY RATED: NIL**

**NON-COOPERATION WITH PREVIOUS RATING AGENCY IF ANY : NA**

**RATING HISTORY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE YEARS (Including withdrawal and suspended)**

Sr. No.	Name of Instrument	Current Rating (2022)			Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount (Rs. Cr.s)	Rating	2021 (05 March 2021)	2020	2019
1.	Term Loans	Long Term	467.16	BWR BBB/Stable (Reaffirmed) and simultaneously Withdrawn  BWR BBB/Stable (Reaffirmed/Assigned) for Rs.541.65 Crs.	BWR BBB/Stable (Assigned) for Rs 400 Crs	BWR BBB+/Stable (Reaffirmed) and simultaneously Withdrawn	NA
2.	Proposed Term Loans		182.84	Withdrawn on non-utilization  BWR BBB/Stable (Assigned) for Rs.108.35 Crs			
<b>Total</b>			<b>650.00</b>	<b>Rupees Six Hundred Fifty Crores only</b>			

**COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS - Simple**

For more information, visit [www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf](http://www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf)

**Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria**

- [General Criteria](#)
- [Banks & Financial Institutions](#)

Analytical Contacts	
<b>Tripti Agrawal</b> Senior Analyst - Ratings Board:+91 22 28311426, + 91 80 40409940 <a href="mailto:tripti.a@brickworkratings.com">tripti.a@brickworkratings.com</a>	<b>Hemant Sagare</b> Associate Director - Ratings Board:022 67456660 <a href="mailto:hemant.s@brickworkratings.com">hemant.s@brickworkratings.com</a>
1-860-425-2742	<a href="mailto:media@brickworkratings.com">media@brickworkratings.com</a>

**Vedika Credit Capital Limited**  
**ANNEXURE I - Details of Bank Facilities rated by BWR**

Sl. No.	Name of the Lender	Type of Facilities	Long Term (Rs in Cr)	Short Term (Rs in Cr)	Total@ (Rs in Cr)
1.	NABKISAN Finance Limited	Term Loan	2.73	–	2.73
2	NABARD	Term Loan	42	–	42
3	SIDBI	Term Loan	25.24	–	25.24
4	ESAF Small Finance Bank Ltd	Term Loan	8.54	–	8.54
5	IDFC First Bank Limited	Term Loan	9.07	–	9.07
6	ICICI Bank Limited	Term Loan	27.27	–	27.27
7	Canara Bank	Term Loan	15.77	–	15.77
8	Bank of Maharashtra	Term Loan	21.64	–	21.64
9	State Bank of India	Term Loan	126.01	–	126.01
10	Indian Overseas Bank	Term Loan	46.67	-	46.67
11	Union Bank of India	Term Loan	14.83	–	14.83
12	Indian Bank	Term Loan	15.57	–	15.57
13	Bank of Baroda	Term Loan	14.49	–	14.49
14	Punjab National Bank	Term Loan	28.78	–	28.78
15	Central Bank of India	Term Loan	21.50	–	21.50
16	Bank of India	Term Loan	22.52	–	22.52
17	IDBI	Term Loan	14.88	–	14.88
18	Capital Small Finance Bank Ltd.	Term Loan	9.65	–	9.65
	<b>Total allocated Limit (A)</b>		467.16		467.16
	<b>Proposed Term Loan (B)</b>		182.84		182.84
	<b>Total Rated Bank Limits</b>		650.00		650.00

**Total Rupees Six Hundred Fifty Crores only**

@Outstanding as on 30 June 2022



## ANNEXURE II - NCD DETAILS: Nil

**For print and digital media** The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your print, digital or electronic media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, please do not change the wordings in the rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or digital media.

### **About Brickwork Ratings**

Brickwork Ratings (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. BWR has rated over 11,541 medium and large corporates and financial institutions' instruments. BWR has also rated NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations. BWR has Canara Bank, a leading public sector bank, as one of the promoters and strategic partner. BWR has its corporate office in Bengaluru and a country-wide presence with its offices in Ahmedabad, Chandigarh, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and New Delhi along with representatives in 150+ locations.

**DISCLAIMER :** Brickwork Ratings India Pvt. Ltd. (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan facilities, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. [hereafter referred to as "Instruments"]. BWR also rates NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations.

BWR wishes to inform all persons who may come across Rating Rationales and Rating Reports provided by BWR that the ratings assigned by BWR are based on information obtained from the issuer of the instrument and other reliable sources, which in BWR's best judgement are considered reliable. The Rating Rationale / Rating Report & other rating communications are intended for the jurisdiction of India only. The reports should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in Europe and also the USA).

BWR also wishes to inform that access or use of the said documents does not create a client relationship between the user and BWR.

The ratings assigned by BWR are only an expression of BWR's opinion on the entity / instrument and should not in any manner be construed as being a recommendation to either, purchase, hold or sell the instrument.

BWR also wishes to abundantly clarify that these ratings are not to be considered as an investment advice in any jurisdiction nor are they to be used as a basis for or as an alternative to independent financial advice and judgement obtained from the user's financial advisors. BWR shall not be liable to any losses incurred by the users of these Rating Rationales, Rating Reports or its contents. BWR reserves the right to vary, modify, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time without assigning reasons for the same.

BWR's ratings reflect BWR's opinion on the day the ratings are published and are not reflective of factual circumstances that may have arisen on a later date. BWR is not obliged to update its opinion based on any public notification, in any form or format although BWR may disseminate its opinion and analysis when deemed fit.



Neither BWR nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as the directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "BWR Party") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Ratings, and no BWR Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Rating Rationales or Rating Reports. Each BWR Party disclaims all express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no event shall any BWR Party be liable to any one for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Rating Rationales and/or Rating Reports even if advised of the possibility of such damages. However, BWR or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. BWR and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary.

BWR keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of BWR may have information that is not available to other BWR business units. BWR has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

BWR clarifies that it may have been paid a fee by the issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities etc., or from obligors. BWR's public ratings and analysis are made available on its web site, [www.brickworkratings.com](http://www.brickworkratings.com). More detailed information may be provided for a fee. BWR's rating criteria are also generally made available without charge on BWR's website.

This disclaimer forms an integral part of the Ratings Rationales / Rating Reports or other press releases, advisories, communications issued by BWR and circulation of the ratings without this disclaimer is prohibited.

BWR is bound by the Code of Conduct for Credit Rating Agencies issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and is governed by the applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India as amended from time to time.